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Consultation Questions 

 

1) Are you supportive of the enhanced definition for Retail Risk we have defined within Appendix A?  

We are supportive of the enhanced definition for Retail Risk defined within Appendix A.  However, 

there are several references within the document to Retail Risk which have paraphrased the 

definition in different ways. 

 

Appendix A page 37   

 

“A risk that retail energy consumer outcomes and the effectiveness of the retail market are 

measurable and significantly degraded by a failure by a REC or other Party to meet the objectives, 

standards and core processes under the REC.” 

 

Appendix A page 38 

 

“Retail Risks are high level risks focused on customer outcomes based on the intent and purpose of a 

given REC objective;” 

 

Appendix A page 41 

 

“Retail Risks are high level risks that address the overall intent and purpose of a given REC schedule 

or objective” 

 

Under the Retail Risk definition, a number of principles have been applied.  One of those principles is 

that  “Retail Risks may apply to non-REC Parties on the basis that these Parties will agree to an 

accession agreement which requires these Parties to comply with the requirements of the PAF.  

These non-REC Parties could include price comparison websites, automated switching service 

providers and shippers”.  

 

There are no further details on what recourse there is in the accession agreement for non-

compliance.   

 

The document also refers to “measurement rules” and “measurement criteria”, for example:  

“Thresholds and tolerances will be defined within the measurement rule”. 

 

and 

 

“Measurement criteria are a set of metrics which demonstrate a Party’s performance in respect of a 

risk driver” 

 

There are other instances where these are referenced – are the terms one and the same?   

Should “measurement rules” and/or “measurement criteria” be defined term(s)? 
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2) Do you agree that Retail Risks should be assessed using a tiered system (pass/minor/major/fail) 

and that performance is measured against thresholds based on regular monitoring?  

Yes we agree that Retail Risks should be assessed using a tiered system. 

 

3) Do you have any comments on the overall approach to the PAM in terms of identifying, analysing 

and assessing Retail Risks?   

We agree with the overall approach, however, we note that within the information to be captured in 

relation to each risk driver and the associated metrics to facilitate analysis of performance and 

inform the assessment of the Retail Risks, is “Related to customer vulnerability”, to capture if a risk 

driver relates to vulnerable customers or groups more likely to contain vulnerable customers.  

Although the definition of vulnerability is in line with the Ofgem definition of a vulnerable customer, 

without any basis for the identification of a vulnerable customer such a PSR Register we cannot see 

how this data can be captured. 

 

4) Do you agree that performance expectations and any other thresholds are set by the PAB based on 

the monitoring of real world market performance and the provisions of the REC? 

Yes, we agree. 

 

5) Are there any reasons why the Retail Risks defined in Table 1 should not be the initial priority focus 

for the PAB in the first year from Sep 2021? 

We see no reason why the Retail Risks defined in Table 1 should not be the initial priority focus.  

However, whilst we understand these are an initial list of Retail Risks identified and these will evolve 

over time we believe that there should be a clear timeline defined for review of this initial Retail Risk 

Register. 

 

6) In your view are there any priority Retail Risks that have not been captured?   

In the Performance Assurance Methodology, one of the principles of Retail Risks is that they will 

apply to non-REC parties.  Therefore, should an additional Retail Risk capture non-REC Party’s 

agreement to the accession agreement? 

 

7) Do you agree with the principle that our work and that of the PAB will be driven by risk and our 

focus is spent on targeted assessments here risk scores determine issues, rather than regular 

audits for every REC Party?  

Yes we agree.  This will result in a more targeted approach to market issues. 

 

8) Do you agree with the principle that any performance charges will be objective, deterministic and 

used to address specific industry challenges?  

Yes we agree. 

 

9) Do you agree that as a general rule performance charges should not apply and be set to zero for 

REC Parties within the first year?  

Yes we agree with the general rule not to apply performance charges except in exceptional 

circumstances, however, we would understand that Ofgem’s Guaranteed Standards would still be 

applicable. 
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10) Are you supportive of the principle of ongoing performance monitoring to enable the Code 

manager and PAB to conduct a risk based approach to REC performance assurance? 

Yes we agree with ongoing performance monitoring and the frequency of monthly appears sensible. 

 

11) Do you agree with the principle of obtaining data from central systems (including if necessary 

making changes to existing contracts and codes) and utilising existing data sources and 

mechanisms, wherever possible, rather than requesting each REC Party to compile and submit data 

to the REC Portal? 

We agree with the principle of obtaining data from central systems and utilising existing data sources 

and mechanisms wherever possible, providing that they will deliver the appropriate information. 

 

12) Do you agree with the approach of analysing data at an energy company licence level by default, 

with the option of combining analysis as outlined in paragraph 8.3.2?  If you disagree please give 

reasons for this. 

We agree with this approach. 

 

13) Do you agree that data can be provided without requiring further customer consent as outlined in 

paragraph 8.4.3? If not, please provide details of your rationale. 

We feel that the statement made in 8.4.3 is too vague for us to provide a definitive response.  

Without knowing exactly what part of the contract between RECCo and the Code Manager is being 

referenced we are unable to state that we are happy with this approach.  This is because usually 

consent is quite specific and would state consent is given for x, y and z, and if these parameters need 

amending to add an a, b and c we would need to get further consent. 
 


